

29th October, 2021

BSE Limited

P J Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400001.

Scrip Code: 512599

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange plaza, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E). Mumbai – 400051.

Scrip Code: ADANIENT

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Sub: Intimation for signing of Share Subscription Agreement and Shareholders'

Agreement

Ref: Disclosure pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board

of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,

2015 ("SEBI Listing Regulations")

With reference to the captioned subject, we would like to inform that Adani Enterprises Limited ('AEL' / 'the Company') has signed Share Subscription Agreement and Shareholders' Agreement with Cleartrip Private Limited ('CPL') and also Shareholders' Agreement with existing Shareholder of CPL namely Flipkart Marketplace Private Limited for the purpose of acquiring significant minority stake in CPL. As a part of the investment, CPL will also serve as the Company and its group entities' online travel aggregator partner. The Parties also wish to enter into a strategic partnership by collaborating with the Company and its group entities in areas such as travel-related products, loyalty programs and other value-added services.

In this connection, following are enclosed herewith:

- Media Release on the subject "Adani Group to invest in Cleartrip, deepens strategic partnership with Flipkart", as an Annexure – A.
- The details, as required under the SEBI Listing Regulations, read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated 9th September, 2015, are given as under:

Sr. No.	Particulars		Details
1	Name(s) of parties with whom the agreement is entered.	2.	Share Subscription Agreement ('SSA') with Cleartrip Private Limited ('CPL') and Shareholders' Agreement ('SHA') with CPL and its existing shareholder namely Flipkart Marketplace Private Limited.

Adani Enterprises Limited Adani Corporate House, Shantigram, Nr. Vaishno Devi Circle S. G. Highway, Khodiyar, Ahmedabad - 382421 Gujarat, India

CIN: L51100GJ1993PLC019067

Tel + 91 79 2656 5555 Fax + 91 79 2555 5500 info@adani.com www.adani.com



Sr.	Particulars	Details
No.	. 0101001013	2000113
2	Purpose of entering into the agreement.	The SSA & SHA records the terms of subscription of shares of Cleartrip Private Limited by the Company and inter se rights and obligations in CPL and other matters in connection therewith pursuant to the Company becoming a shareholder of CPL. The Parties also wish to enter into a strategic partnership by collaborating with the Company and its group entities in areas such as travel-related products, loyalty programs and other value-added services.
3	Shareholding, if any, in the entity with whom the agreement is executed.	Nil
4	Significant terms of the agreement (in brief) special rights like right to appoint directors, first right to share subscription in case of issuance of shares, right to restrict any change in capital structure etc.	The Company has Board nomination rights and certain investment protection rights and certain obligations as per the said agreements.
5	Whether, the said parties are related to promoter/ promoter group/ group companies in any manner. If yes, nature of relationship.	No
6	Whether the transaction would fall within related party transactions? If yes, whether the same is done at "arms length".	
7	In case of issuance of shares to the parties, details of issue price, class of shares issued.	The Company will be investing significant minority stake in CPL.
8	Any other disclosures related to such agreements, viz., details of nominee on the board of directors of the listed entity, potential conflict of interest arising out of such agreements, etc.	Not Applicable

Adani Enterprises Limited Adani Corporate House, Shantigram, Nr. Vaishno Devi Circle S. G. Highway, Khodiyar, Ahmedabad - 382421 Gujarat, India CIN: L51100GJ1993PLC019067 Tel + 91 79 2656 5555 Fax + 91 79 2555 5500 info@adani.com www.adani.com



Sr. No.	Particulars	Details
9	In case of termination or amendment of agreement, listed entity shall disclose additional details to the stock exchange(s):	Not Applicable
a)	name of parties to the agreement;	Not Applicable
b)	nature of the agreement;	Not Applicable
c)	date of execution of the agreement;	Not Applicable
d)	details of amendment and impact thereof or reasons of termination and impact thereof.	Not Applicable

You are requested kindly to take the same on your records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For **Adani Enterprises Limited**

J. R. Salundliwale

Jatin Jalundhwala
Company Secretary & Joint President (Legal)





Media Release

Annexure - A

Adani Group to invest in Cleartrip, deepens strategic partnership with Flipkart

Collaboration to provide consumers seamless travel experiences through a wide range of products and service offerings

Ahmedabad, 29 October 2021: The Adani Group, India's fastest-growing diversified conglomerate, today announced that it is investing in Cleartrip Private Limited, an online travel aggregator (OTA) and part of the Flipkart Group, India's homegrown consumer internet ecosystem. As part of this investment, the Adani Group will acquire a significant minority stake in Cleartrip.

Through this investment, the Adani Group and the Flipkart Group will benefit from synergies that will deliver superior travel experiences to consumers as the travel industry in India sees a resurgence. Since the acquisition by the Flipkart Group, Cleartrip has seen 10x growth in flight bookings. Also, trends observed by Adani airports indicate that the number of passengers at airports has increased, reaching close to pre-covid highs. This partnership will further enable Cleartrip to transcend digital boundaries and bring end-to-end travel services online.

The investment will further enhance the strategic partnership between the Adani Group and the Flipkart Group, as both parties work towards serving Indian consumers with a wide gamut of digital offerings. As a part of the investment, Cleartrip will also serve as the Adani Group's OTA partner.

Cleartrip's scalable technology stack, user-friendly interface and industry-first initiatives have made it one of the most loved travel brands in India. This, along with an experienced leadership team and Flipkart's deep consumer-focused experience, has helped the company stabilize its prominent position in the OTA space over the last few months. By collaborating with the Adami Group in areas such as travel-related products, loyalty programs and other value-added services,





Cleartrip aims to provide consumers with a seamless travel experience and further accelerate its growth.

"We have a strongly developing relationship with Flipkart that spans multiple dimensions including data centres, fulfilment centers and now air travel," said **Mr. Gautam Adani, Chairman of the Adani Group**. "It is such strategic partnerships among homegrown companies which will eventually create local jobs as well as an Atmanirbhar Bharat. The Cleartrip platform will become an essential part of the broader SuperApp journey we have embarked upon."

Speaking on the development, **Mr. Kalyan Krishnamurthy, Chief Executive Officer, Flipkart Group,** said, "At the Flipkart Group, we are focused on delivering experiences for consumers and providing opportunities to help them fulfil their aspirations. As travel picks up over the next few months, Cleartrip will continue to focus on providing easy and flexible travel experiences for its customers. We strive to strengthen our relationship with the Adani Group and will explore ways in which we can expand our offerings for consumers, leveraging their robust travel infrastructure in the country."

The deal is expected to close in November 2021, subject to customary closing conditions.





About the Adani Group

The Adani Group is a diversified organization in India with a combined market cap of \$123 Bn comprising six publicly traded companies. It has created world class transport and utility infrastructure portfolios with a pan-India presence. Adani Group is headquartered in Ahmedabad, in the state of Gujarat, India. Over the years, Adani Group has positioned itself to be the market leader in its transport logistics and energy utility portfolio businesses focusing on large scale infrastructure development in India with O & M practices benchmarked to global standards. With four IG rated businesses, it is the only Infrastructure Investment Grade issuer in India.

Adani owes its success and leadership position to its core philosophy of 'Nation Building' driven by 'Growth with Goodness' - a guiding principle for sustainable growth. Adani is committed to increase its ESG footprint by realigning its businesses with emphasis on climate protection and increasing community outreach through its CSR program based on the principles of sustainability, diversity and shared values. For more information, visit: www.adani.com.

For media queries, Roy Paul I roy.paul@adani.com

About the Flipkart Group

The Flipkart Group is one of India's leading digital commerce entities and includes group companies Flipkart, Myntra, Flipkart Wholesale, and Cleartrip. The Group is also a majority shareholder in PhonePe, one of the leading Payments Apps in India.

Started in 2007, Flipkart has enabled millions of consumers, sellers, merchants, and small businesses to be a part of India's digital commerce revolution, with a registered customer base of more than 350 million, offering over 150 million products across 80+ categories. Our efforts to democratize commerce in India, drive access and affordability, delight customers, create lakhs of jobs in the ecosystem, and empower generations of entrepreneurs and MSMEs have inspired us to innovate on many industry firsts. Flipkart is known for pioneering services such as Cash on Delivery, No Cost EMI and easy returns – customer-centric innovations have made online shopping more accessible and affordable for millions of Indians. Together with its group companies, Flipkart is committed to transforming commerce in India through technology.

For more information, please write to media@flipkart.com.